UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT boouily
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS .., ... .
SHERMAN DIVISION TR -

IN RE § e 7&;/ _
WIK Investments, Inc. & e UTY

§ CASE NO. 95-42732-DRS

§ CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: 09/17/99 e (,«""L/,\D

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

Texas Bar No. 21102650

8117 Preston Road

700 Preston Commons West

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 373-2810; Fax (214) 373-0241
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

s e sk ool ke ok o o ok sk e st ke e ook skl ok ok ok sk . ook sk sk sk ok * % ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

=y
Date: /O‘Zé 77 By: ,W




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE

WIK Investments, Inc.
CASE NO. 95-42732-DRS

CHAPTER 7

WM O un On

DEBTOR(S).

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not
been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed
abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement cor understanding between the Trusice and any other

person for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1



8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged

from office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: X- 20 , 1999,

L e c/’]\Z:)

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF September 17, 1999
A. RECEIPTS
B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2) Administrative

(3) Priority

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

CURRENT BALANCE

$ + 499,545.09
$ + 90,182.32
$ + 0.00

$ +0.00

$756.476.47

$589,727.41

$166,749.06



%6189

Q34NOASNN ¥Od
a3¥an0IAN JITERIED

9%0L %09 %08 %0% %0E %

B | i .;ﬁ f -

0z %04 %0
e

e

:SINFWWOD

AUVAINNS 3SVO

%000
%eZ 91
%920
%¥0'99
%0070
%e0'L
%000
%800
VYAA
%000
%EY'T
%600
%EY'S

%0000}

VE'8LLTTY

aivd
SWIV1D a3unNo3sNn

000
1E8LLTCL
158L6'
60°'G¥S 66¥
000
LTIELES
000
0529
6v'69C'8l
000
90'68¢ 8}
27’899
8LV

LoLp'esLs

NI 'SINAWLSIANI HFM
JHvasiam

00°050'08}

aamoTiv
SWIV1D a2¥NoASNN

(513 ‘801830 0L NuNLIWEIHLO

Qivd SWIV1O Q3NJ3SNN

Qivd SWIVTO ALIHORId

qivd SWIv10 038N03S

$1500 ¥3LdvHO Hokdid

(013 ‘s3axXVL)SASNAdX EINALE

51500 L¥N0D

5334 TYNOISS340%d H3HLO

334 ANHOLLY ¥3HLO

§3sNIdX3 YNOISSTH0Yd Sl

g334 WNOISS340ud SN

g35NadXa S33LSNYL

NOISSININOD S:3318naL
-gaGNIdX3 31Y1S3

'51d13034 101
"IWOONI 3LV1S3

66-92°0 :q3AOHddY 18N 31Va
ZeLerse :4IBNNN 3V
;3NN 38¥D

:331SNul

14043y VNI g.331snydl



B0y i9A AV Y101 66/5T/01 P

XAIWNAOAT

“HQNoR JARO pue ‘afes 1o Fuwieat Jo aep Buipuad sianew pup ‘9A0qe Pajoo[Fa) 10t are Yalm Tusso[d aska Sunoalfe SABIANOE Jofepy

{9 tungo?) ur unousy Fejjoq fI0L)

00°0% LY9Lb'9sLs 00056°09L$ 000560998 (son[eA umamnyup) Supnjaxg) §TVLOL
985y Surureuray Jo anfe $son
—
86/11 ySnonyp ased Jo Smuurdaq wox sy
vd 8609+ VN 000 (n) ysosanuy °g
vd 6110 VIN 000 (n) susodaq 1sata] UOHGRL-1504 9
V “Kuadoxd a1 qi Joyalol pakouca Jo
ased [T 1a1dey) Suunp pasaisimupe 2agpia sem Kuadorg
‘ g 201 wswdmby jueine;say juswdmby 30110
vd 000 00000 00000 dng % sBuRysiLmf 1dbg 20130 '
ajB1S3 [B1 M JOYI0S0) PaKaAu0d 1o
ased [ 1aydeyy) Sulmp passistuiwpe 1agus sem Apadolg
BWOUBRQ JO NAIRS iGN
vd 000 00°05L 0705 susodar Anaag -y
*31e153 [BA1 YHim JynoSo) pakaauco 10
ases | [ JAdey Suunp pamisurupe Jas sem Apadolg
Yueg s \reuneog
Vi 00°0 00°000°¢ 00°000°S SJUN0IY yued Ul yse) ‘¢
‘318189 [URI I 19U3a50) pakaAuod Jo
ased | saudey?) Suunp parsistunupe rags sem Luadolq
vd 100°0 00007 00007 PUBH U0 Yse) °T
£€TYL PWORNO
v ‘esn[ ‘peoy oSmp wines ¢ [ z9 ‘euary spodg Joopu|
v4 0000°05L 00000052 0000005 eSO 1
umowy wnowy sjassy aeIsy (OWss=va . (sison bﬁ@ pe® SoneA, (Luadoyg (n) pajipayosup) pue pampayeg)
1duraxg uary Fuureway Jo snfep sson 4q paasoay ©Wss=v0 m=o_am=§m Suary pajnpayosury uondissa(q 155y
Avd) pasimupy spuny/aeg PIROPUIQY §57 ‘2], 4q Jonmag
Ay dossy Auadong paumuaia] anfeA)
SNEBA BN 157
86/90/L0 ‘(] feg swier) 66/S1/0T “Smpug pouad 104
86/S0/k0 “afeql Sunaop (e)1ve
\ (O)86/11/T0 () PAMDAUO)) 10 (J) PfL Sl “OU] “SJUAUIISIAU] VLA “aureN 9580
. 99ISTIL WEQSIAM 'V W +UIEN ST dreyg g prvoq st SYA TELTIS6 0N 95%))
' SASVO LASSV
i 9%eg JHOJTA ONV I0DTH ATYAA0Ud ALYLSA TVIHIIAION]

T IRHoA



WOYRA Wy 3501 66117/60 ALy

/1 (¥11) uoday ety yo e Pa103fo1 Junammy

86/90/L0 “A1Bq Jeg swe)n
86/€0/0 eq Suzapy ()1 pg
©) 86711720 ‘() powanuogy 1o @) Panry s
SIS “Weqstay -y e “QUrRN a91smay
SASYD Lassy
33eg LYOdTd NV 0oy AL¥3doug CARA R | TVRQAIQN]

1 W04

sy “pe

Xalyod1

GSIOM, "V yrepy
66/17/60 ‘areq 04 -~ %‘H

dreyg Y peuog :a8pnp

QUL “SWounsaAL] Yy

S4a

(474 4

66/10/L0 “(441) Hoday FFULLJ0 S1e(1 patoafosg reppur

-WEN ey
10N 258))



——

gy oA A 9€°€0 66/L1/60 PN

L
oo 19701081~ wysue] Bunsod [t 1686 18E5LE# 1908 O IIJSTRIL, 66/30/60
L9701°061 §o'cR MNVE WO¥A ALDEE ISTYAIN VN egsuone 9 66/80/60
L0061 LO'16E SNYE NOYA AOTY LSTILINY YN AURASIonEN 9 66/1£/80
$6°79'681 £O'bLE YNYE WO¥A (LOTY LSTIEING i regsuoneN 9 66/0E/L0
6157681 o se0's- sagswel] Spung Yoy 16961865 LE# 10TV 0} JAgSIRIL 66/9TL0
95°LOE'Y61 sLvIk MNVE WO QI3 ISTUINI VN “JuedsucnEN 9 G6/0ER0
BLTER'E61 L68LE SNYE WOWA 4034 LSTALIN VN “uegeuoneN 9 66/82/50
181661 07 891'9E- JoJSURL], SPULL YIPY 168618E5LE4 130V 0} JaySIELL, 66/¥0/50
10786°62¢ WU HNVE WOHA QDT 1STHILN “¥'N RgEUaneN 9 66/05/40
$6°608°62C 9818 UNYE WO QI ISTAIND VN fuRgsuonEN 9 S6/TE/E0
03'TAQREL T3 117 NVE WO 0OT8 ISTITINI VN AURESIONRN 9 66/92770
L AVNN 8THSH WNVE WOHL QOTH LSTEALND VN uegsuoneN 9 66/67/10
6L'860'STL 00°s48'1 ISTRIL SPURY YUEE [6361SESLEY VI O Jgsuer], 66/L0710
6LEL66TT ey ANV WOUA LI ISTEINE VN ‘UegSuoteN 9 86/TEMTL
WIRY'STL £L0RF WNVE WOHT AOFT LSTHHIND YN “fmegsuoney 86/0€711
67 6669%C Y4 WNVE WORE AT LSTIALN WNVEISNOILYN 6/0E01
ST9RLT £9'298 SNVE WO QO ISTHAING ANVESNOILYN 36/06/60
0P06'LTT 66L5 WNVE NOYA AOTY LSTHAIND WNVESNOLIVN 86/16/80
OIRELTT 90667 SNV WOET A0y LSTHELN NV ESNOLLYN 610
YO'$T0°LTC LT Supen?) o1 VIUN TR 16861 8E5LE4 120V 01 JAISURIL, R6/82/L0
91187 2y'e9i‘Ls Fuppag) oL VNI 1J5UBiL 168618€5LE4 109y 0L IJSTRIL, §6/51/L0
¥8'906'SET vl Fupppan oL VINIA Sl 168618ESLEH 1V Oy TRJSTRIL, 86/S1ILO
00°$ZC Y pag/seRy ANy
00D00Sy  TOSHIEO) 'Y
90'G96°THT SN PUOO VS
LLTS0°6LT 1Ua 11 YUeqSTOREN
gYIRIGE SN WRIORA PV
V L76s8's § saxm gesl pariod
00’ T08'es ‘sesuadxy
00°000°06($ SOIPS S0 RWOGEN() ‘esInL
YR'IL6'SEL YRGL6'5ET 1odoly [es/oeg WO §pev0tid Amedoy) ensqy Auerengy I 8617 1/A0
(§) oueeg (§) swapsueiy, 0] (§) oou) {§) wamaimy {5) swsodaqg romoustes], J0 wonduasag g paARacYy / 0L Pred soampay | R
JNOXY SjusgShipy o) | wonseswRIL
ol 6 3 L 9 § v £ H I
P =
{orqrondde ) prog Mreredsg
00000005 § :{aymny oses sod) puog] 1yl s6/Ll/60  -Fuipns ponad Jod
¥ZS0LEI-56 o I seded¥EL
SDNIAVS TVYENAO 388618€5L¢ QU JN0Y
' VN ATRESUONEN umy yoeg “au ‘suawissAl] A N %)
" S gAY RN EL e SHQ  TELIYS6 ON )
. QOO SINTWISHNASIA ANY SIJII0Td HSVD ALYISH
L TWHO4




opeA W 9¢:£0 66/L1/60 PAWHd

1eeewt § meL

e
000 uf SIAJSUEIL 0
000 up symewsnfioY 0

166 $ el
16T 3 ©oqus

e

1€°€65THT g SIRJSTRIL L
000 o swounselpy LYoLY9 sdusog s §1
000 o290 0 ¥8916'5€T sisodaq] 1
ﬂaasmouﬁam 288618ESLE JumoNy

V 000
(§) soweed ® (5) snsodaq wonowsuea], JO vendussed
Jneady suaunsnipy
6 8 L 9 4 v

ard
onoesueIL,

20U
10 105D

worg pasoy  OL Pd

(orqeanidde o) puog 2waedes
oo § Qs =P el ey ST porad 204
pI80L51-56 0N (1] 1AedEL
SONIAVS TVHANAD 383618ESLE “IaqEINN WNERY
) v N “uegsuoneN. ‘e YoRd -ou] ‘syuaumsasy] LM -ameN 358D
“ sasna] eGSR 'V AEH “DumEN HISRL suq  IELTYS6 10N 952D
oD SINAWAsHNAas1d ANV S1J130Td HSVO AR AR

R 7 WH0d




; VRN N 9EE0 66/, 1460 ‘PO 1Xewioa
R ———
61TvL O ‘vs11
006 LINS YT IN0g HINOS 199
SSVID g 143904 0/
0001 ¥9'550°s YHSVTANNOT % SNy ‘NATIV ‘NOSNHO[ 01000 66/9%/10
¥9'590°s ¥9'$50°5 RJSuel) spuny yweg 828618£S.64 09y woyy jsueyy 66/92/10
E0IvL MO ‘vsny,
0781 215 ‘NoISOg '§ 195
NYOHM YT NAVHS Wopn
00°01 00'€60°¢ 18P0 Mmoomamapyag ONI“TIVA AN HONVAQY | 901090 66/b0/Sn
STETIOP. 3O ‘oY NTIOug
ANNFAY AVAQvOqg m vor
AINYOLLY ‘NTIIS 3qmr on
00°E0L'e1 00000°0z 1910 Mmoo pag NI A0S DRI AOWIV NTIOHE | 5 1000 66/v0/50
u GCL¥L MO ‘s
00T# I3Ny1S HINSATA 7 g0g)
SATHHINNH HIVTIVAM SATIHINNH 0/
00°€02 ‘¢ 0Tsu'z 1pi0 unogpus mapyeg ‘00 DIMIOATE ‘M F01000 66/b0/50
0T'8Lp'9g 07°80b"9¢ JSUEL, spunyg ey 8886 18€5 L4 100y wogy Jogstrery 66/P0/S0
0leL YO Ay PWoepio
00ET# AY dreg g7
_8550 SE»._Q
00°01 00°5.8°] 86/62/21 Pa1eD 13p40 103 1oy oBRISIUImpY Ssamsng 9SS0 [ eoropg 66/L0/10
00'583° 00°5L8'1 LJsuery spuny yueg 8I8618E6. 4 ooy moy Lysues], 66/L0/10
0£Z8L sExa] ‘sEppeqy
006 31nS “peoy uoisasg gggz]
“86/L2/¥ Potep 12pagy umaz) g MET Iz famoyy
0001 TE9IL] W1 ANensImpy 1| Indeyg HNEpUT] A a0dog 201000 86/37/L0
TE9TLY] 1LYy Fupsayy of vy Jysuery 88861856, £4 100y wog opsureay 86/8T/L0
308§ sosuadxy 0EzsL sexa] sepeqr
00'$89°98 ;5204 006 Amg
) "96/L1/L Parep 13paQ) ymogy g PROY u0isaag gggz
C V 8F' o1, 5034 Lamoyy JNEPUIT 'y hop 101000 86/51/L0
8¥SLIyL 8Psory Jumpayy o vy Jogsuer 83B6TBECLEN 1oy moy Jjsuery 36551/L0
0001 0001 Um0 of, vy Toysuery 8386186516 1oy woy Soystrerp 86/51/L0
($) oouepeg (8) sipsmeyg (s (9) sypoyy {8) 5oy UORIBSTRLL )0y uondisssagy WOl paarsnay / o) prey Ay aeq
Tmogsy Simounsnfpy 10 Yoagy uonoesuerj
”l"llllll”l //If’l
8 3 9 ¥ £ [4 I

GIgeandde g7) puag endsg
00°000'00¢ g (o 353 sad) Puog 1yuerg

ONDIDEH) TVYIND l68618¢5.¢

‘V'N Yuegsuogey

. AL MRSt y g

“RqUmN ymoagy
e Yreg
RN a0ysnry

@00y SINTWISHNEsIq ANY SLd13)3y HSYD A1visy

T WHog

/60 :Supug pousg 104

66/
bT80451-54
30 ‘SuImsoAny gy
ST zgzpgp

“ON (11 Jokedxe]

-2lmeN o887y
‘ON %)



_._ MOb A Wd 9 66/L1/60 parung

16666767 ¢ Jesog,

1XTy041

_—
€ €6£'zhz uJ SIsmeyy
000 UL siugsnipy
SIS ¢ Flog,
- 0o g feIiqng
000 O s1esmry g -
00°0 g swsunsnpy () 000 sgumsoq isasaquy g
STHPY'sL 1%y g 000 sisodaq
000 PrRMI0 souefeq 168618¢5.5 Jmosay
STTSL XL ‘sepreq
A00L# PY Towsayg 4119
90'6bL991 90°68¢°81 RGN VAW | gl10g9 66/91/60
STTSL X[ ‘sefeq
0043 PY Uoisazg /g
Tsersar SOTEEp SUHICD % Ja[583] uospaef youty oy 601000 | 66/91/60
8bT5L XI ‘Seeg
ELT# Amyd selreq ¢, |
LL0Lv'6R1 05'Tro BRI [ g01000 | ssoten
LT T061 L9T01'061 JMO%9Y VIAUA Wi up sajstuey 2386 1BECLE# 100y wog aosures 66/80/60
e X411 S —
(§) aowepeg (5) ssaysumyp © (8} oy (§) soa0pmy (8) susodag uonaEs Y] 30) nonduosagy Wal{ postasay / o] preg ougey | g
junosay Sjusumsnipy 104009 | uonomsirery
01 6 2 L 9 4 £ 4 [
“o1qeondde y7) puog aAeredag
00000008 § (pumy ases 1) puog ronueig 66/L1/60  :Buipug poueg 1og
$T80LSI-56 ON (T JoAedxe],
ONDIOFHD VHENID 168618¢5,¢ “RqUNN nmosay
* VN “YuRgsuopey PUEY yreg "0 ‘SiuSmseAuy Yp “3UEN 25
. SRSUL WG Y Yy ‘omeN aojsni S¥A  zEinrss N %)
L. (Ve | SINTWISHNASIq ANV SLOTDTH HSYD ALVIST
Uy ey

[432-GT



906hL991 §

95°LE0BIE §

T€€6£°THT
000
STHI'SL

20UR[eq [IO] 1N

FErL

Q) SIPSURL], /,
nQ smawgsalpy ¢
2340 o1

1998L%8Y § [e0L
EE6ETHT U] SIRJSURLL, ;
000 up sjuaunslpy o
€566 § Fonng
LroLF9 sdmnsod 1sam1mf <[
P'916°€T susodoqq |

w00 PIBMIO{ 2tEreq S[EI0], Hoday




Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 95-42732 DRS
Debtor: WJK Investments, Inc.

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows:

$756,476.47 25% of First $5,000

Less - $5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $751,476.47 10% of Next $45,000
Less - $45,000.00 (54,500 Maximum)
Balance $706,476.47 5% of Next $950,000
Less - $706,476.47 {$47,500 Maximum)
Balance $6.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED:
Less Previously Paid Compensation:

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

07/14/98

07/15/98

10/13/98

10/13/98

11/18/98

01/07/99

01/07/99

03/01/99

COMPDETL

2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES

The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:

PARA: Paraiegal Expense 0.5 @ 65.00

Prepare banking file and initial deposit.

PARA.: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00

Prepared and mailed check #101 and 102

PACER: PACER claims (imported) 7 ea.s @ 0.60 / ea.

10/13/98 Pacer on line service pulling claims register and importing
into TCMS. (1j)

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.5 @ 65.00

Balance bank statemenis

: Print Docket from PACER 8.9 @ 0.60
PACER charge for printing docket.

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.1 @ 65.00

Prepare and mail check #103

PARA.: Paralegal Expense 1 (@ 65.00

Review closing statement for final report and outline expenses.

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.5 @ 65.00
Balance bank statements

$756,476.47
$1,250.00

$4,500.00

$35,323.82

$0.00

$41,073.82
$0.00

$41,073.82

$32.50

$13.00

$4.20

$32.50

$5.34

$6.50

$65.00

$32.50

Printed: 09/21/99 09:37 AM  Ver: 4.04u



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 95-42732 DRS
Debtor: WJIK Investments, Inc.

05/04/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.3 @ 65.00 $19.50
Prepare and maif checks #104, 105 and 106
05/26/99 MISC: Miscellaneous Expense 4.8 @ 0.60 $2.88
Printout docket sheet from PACER
06/06/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.5 @ 65.00 $32.50
Balance bank statements
08/30/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.5 @ 65.00 $32.50
Balance bank statements
09/06/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 1 @ 65.00 $65.00
Review and update Forms 1 & 2 in preparation for final report.
09/17/99 COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 150 pages @ 0.20 / page $30.00
Copy final report and bank statements.
09/17/99 COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 75 pages @ 0.20 / page $15.00
Copy supplemental final report and any bank statements.
09/17/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 2 (@ 65.00 $130.00
Prepare final report and bank statements.
09/17/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 1.3 @ 65.00 $84.50
Prepare supplemental final report and any remaining bank statements.
09/17/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense | @ 65.00 $65.00
Travel to clerk's office, copy orders and review file for final report.
Expense Summary
: Print Docket from PACER 8.9 @ 0.60 $5.34
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 225 pages @ 0.20 / page $45.00
MISC: Miscellaneocus Expense 4.8 @ 0.60 $2.88
PACER: PACER claims (imported) 7 ea.s @ 0.60 / ea. $4.20
PARA: Paralegal Expense 9.4 @ 65.00 $611.00
TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED: $668.42
Less Previously Paid Expenses: $0.00
TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED: $668.42
TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $41,742.24
DATED: 09/21/99
— .
SIGNED_ & <=~ ) TRUSTEE: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

COMPDETL

8117 Preston Road

Printed: 09/21/99 09:37 AM

Ver: 4.04u



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 95-42732 DRS
Debtor: WJK Investments, Inc.

700 Preston Commons West
Dallas, TX 75225

COMPDETL Printed: 09/21/99 09:37 AM  Ver: 4.04u



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/54)

Total Receipts $756,476.47
$756,476.47 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00
Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $751.476.47 10% of Next $45,000 500.00
Less -45,000.00 (54,500 Maximum)
Balance $706.476.47 5% of Next $950,000 $35,323.82
Less -950,000.00 ($47,500 Maximur)
Balance 0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMMISSION $41,073.82

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Print Docket from PACER $5.34
Photocopy/Duplication Expense $45.00
Miscellaneous Expense $2.88
PACER claims (imported) $4.20
Paralegal Expense 611.00
TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES 3668.42
Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of
the debtor. X

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on



6.

7.

11 U.S.C. Sec.507(ay(1)
Court Costs and Fees

. 11 U.S.C. Sec.503(b)(13(A)

Preservation of estate

. Transportation

. Storage

. Wages

. Estate Share FICA
. Insurance

. Upkeep

. Others (itemize)

Qmuogowy

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)2)
Post-Petition, taxes and

related penalties

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbutrsement
A.Compensation of Trustee
B.Expenses of Trustee
C.Compensation of
Attorney to Trustee
D.Compensation of
Accountant

Court Special Charges
(Excess Natices)

U.S. Trustee fees

Other (list)

TOTALS:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

) ()] 3 @
Amount Amount Previously

Claimed Allowed Paid Due

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00

52.671.27 52,671.27 52,671.27 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

41,073.82 41,073.82 0.00 41,073.82

668.42 668.42 0.00 668.42

22,721.11 22,721.11 22,721.11 0.00

642.50 642.50 642.50 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

250.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00

$118,027.12 $118.027.12 $76.034.88 $41.992.24




-’

SCHEDULE C-2

Expenses incurred in connectjon with the sale of real property

$52,671.27

Title Insurance Policy
Initial Abstracting Fee
Recording Fee
Releases

Closing Fee

Final Abstracting
County Taxes

Ad Valorem Taxes
Mortgage Payoff
Prior Mortgage SBA
Real Bsiate Commission
Federal Express

Autorney Fees

$1,665.00
$300.00
$16.00
$10.00
$300.00
$400.00
$3,855.27
$39,182.46
$179,052.77
$242,966.66
$45,000.00
$50.00

$175.00



S’ e’
SCHEPULE D
SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previously
No. Claimed Determined Allowed Paid Due

1 15,290.37 0.00 0.00 39,182.46 0.00
3 188,943.48 0.00 0.00 244 .841.66 0.00
5 134,602.84 0.00 0.00 179,052.77 0.00
8 27,386.00 0.00 13,693.00 13,693.00 0.00
12 6,938.00 0.00 2,775.20 2,775.20 0.00
13 39,854.53 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00

413.015.22 0.00 36,468.20 499.545.09 .00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor
1 J. DENNIS SEMLER 3 U. S. SMALL BUSINESS
ADMINSTRATION
5 BOATMAN'S FIRST 8 ADVANCE DRYWALL, INC.
NATIONAL
12 G.W. ELECTRIC CO. 13 BROKEN ARROW ELECTRIC

SUPPLY, INC.



SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) 2) 3) 4
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $ $

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection™

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507¢a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) ) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony/Child Support )

Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 5,278.46 1,978.51 0.00 $1,978,51
9. Other: No Basis
TOTALS: $5.278.46 $1.,978.51 $£0.00 $0.00
PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:-

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor
2 ... INTERNAL REVENUE 6 INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE SERVICE

i0 INTERNAL REVENUE

SERVICE




o’ ~’
EXHIBIT A N
- ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER
Case Number: 9542732 Page 1 Date: September 21, 1999
Debtor Name: WK Investments, Inc. Claim Class Sequence
Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Scheduled Claimed Allowed
7 UNITED STATES TRUSTEE Administrative $0.00 $250.00 $250.00
260 EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
220 110 N. COLLEGE AVENUE, ROOM 300
TYLER, TX 75702
t1 JOHNSON, ALLEN, JONES & Administrative $0.00 $5,055.64 $5.055.64
260 DORNBLASER Court order
220 C/O ROBERT S. GLASS
601 SOUTH BOULDER, SUITE 900
TULSA, OK 74119
0 Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Collins Administrative $0.00 $22,721.11 $22,721.11
221 8117 Preston Rd. #700-W
222 Dallas, Tx 75225
0 Mulloy & Co. Administrative %0.00 $642.50 $642.50
221 Court order
223
Subtotal for Class Administrative $0.00 $28,669.25 $28.669.25
1 J. BENNIS SEMLER Secured $0.00 $15,250.37 = $0.0(‘)_i
100 TULSA COUNTY TREASURER Order disallowing
100 500 S. DENVER Paid at Closing
TULSA, OK 74103
3 U. S. SMALL BUSINESS Secured $0.00 $188,943 .48 $0.00
100 ADMINSTRATION Order disallowing
100 DISTRICT COUNSEL Paid at Closing
210 PARK AVE,, STE (300
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102
5 BOATMAN'S FIRST NATIONAL Secured $0.00 $134,602.84 $G.00
100 C/O0 LEONARD 1. PATAKI Order disallowing
100 DOERNER, SAUNDERS, DANIEL & Paid at Closing
ANDERSO
320 SOUTH BOSTON, SUITE 500
TULSA, OK 74103
8 ADVANCE DRYWALL, INC. Secured $0.00 $27,386.00 $0.00
100 C/O M. SHAWN LAWHORN Court Order
100 401 S. BOSTON, STE 1810
TULSA, OK 74103
¥ G.W. ELECTRIC CO. Secured $0.00 $6,938.00 $0.00
100 C/O HUMPHREYS WALLACE Court order
100 HUMPHREYS
1724 E. FIFTEENTH STREET, #200
TULSA, OK 74104
13 “BROKEN ARROW ELECTRIC SUPPLY, Sccured $0.00 $39,854.53 $0.00
100 INC. Court order
100 C/0O JEFF STEEN, ATTORNEY
404 W. BROADWAY AVENUE
BROKEN ARROW, OK 74012-3819
Subtotal for Class Secured $0.00 $413,015.22 $0.00
p) INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Priority - N $0.00 — $1,808.00 3000
350 MAIL CODE 5020 DAL Amended by Claim #10
350 1100 COMMERCE STREET Order disallowing
ROOM 9A20
DALLAS, TX 75242
6 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Priority $0.00 $1,491.86 $0.00
350 MAIL CODE 5020 DAL Order disallowing
350 1100 COMMERCE STREET

CREGIS2

Printed: 09/21/99 09:56 AM  Ver: 4.04u



g o’
EXHIBIT A
- ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER
Case Number: 95-42732 Page 2 Date: Septernber 21, 1999j
Debtor Name: WJK Investments, Inc. Claim Class Sequence
Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Scheduted Claimed Allowed
ROOM 9A20 =
DALLAS, TX 75242
10 Internal Revente Service Priority $0.00 $1,578.51 $1,07851
350 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
350 MAIL CODE 5020 DAL
1100 COMMERCE STREET
ROOM 9A20
DALLAS, TX 75242
Subtotal for Class Priority $0.00 $5.278.46 $1,978.51
______ [ DSRNB . Umecwed $000  Sis0.12 _ $0.00
400 P. 0. BOX 740933 Order disallowing
400 DALLAS, TX 75374
9 WILLIAM J. KINDER Unsecured $0.00 $180,050.00 $180,050.00
400 7953 VIENNA DRIVE
400 PLANO, TX 75025
Subtotal for Class Unsecured $0.00 $180,230.12 $180,050.00
Case Totals: $0.00 $627,193.05 $210,697.76

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGIS2

-

Printed: 09/21/99 09:56 AM  Ver: 4.04u



I——

JPACER - United States Bankruptcy Court, Eastern District of Texas

. Data Current, 3 of Jan 4 19399 ~
“ 1. Active Cases (basic case info., dockets, & registry of claims)

- 2. Listing of New Cases
3. Registry of Claims Only, by Claimant Name or Case Number
4., Closed Cases {Archives - basic case info. only)
5. Creditor Mailing Matrix Options
6. Review Billing History
7. Statistical Reports
8. Message Center
9. Closed Cases (Arxchive) Docket Report
X. Exit - Logout

Your selection-> 3
cat: cannot open ./clmreg.date
** Report as of **

You may search by case number {(i.e. 88-12345) or by
name (i.e. Miller Engraving). For individualsg,
type the LAST name FIRST (i.e. Smith, John Calvin)

Enter name or number (RETURN to gquit)
~> 95-42732
Processing a claims register for case 95-42732. Please stand by.

Would you like to see the c¢laims register in
(p)aginated, (c)ontinuous or (s)ave to message file (p/e/s)? c

cname
CLAIMS REGISTER

Last Date to File Claims: 04/11/96 95-42732 drs
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 10/05/98
WIK Investments, Inc.

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims
Filed and Allowed

No: 1 Filed: 01/02/96 Filed Amt:
0.00 N b.u)'v‘"ﬁ
J. Dennis Semler 15290.37 secured yﬂ mﬂ}
Tulsa County Treasurer 6“?
500 S. Denver
Tulsa, ©CK 74103 15290.37 Total
No: 2 Filed: 03/13/96 Filed Amt:
0.00
Internal Revenue Service Amended by 10 VAﬂuy\ -~
Mail Code 5020 DAL 1808.09 priority tax
1100 Commerce Street de
Room 9A20 1808.09 Total
Dallas, TX 75242
DESCRIPTION: request for payment

Ne: 3 Filed: 04/10/96 Filed Amt:
0.00 b}A
U. 8. Small Business Adminstration 188943 .48 secured %}- d»JPJUAB
District Counsel OQP

210 Park Ave., Ste 1300
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 188943.48 Total



No: 4 Filed: 04/09)%%6
Marshall Field's/RNB

P. O. Box 740933

Dallas, TX 75374

Filed: 07/09/96

BOATMAN'S FIRST NATIONAL

c¢/c Leconard I. Pataki

Doerner, Saunders, Daniel & Anderson
320 South Boston, Suite 500

Tulsa, OK 74103

Filed: 08/06/96

Internal Revenue Service
Mail Cocde 5020 DAL

1100 Commerce Street
Room SA20

Dallag, TX 75242

Filed: 04/13/98

United Statesg Trustee

Eastern District of Texas

110 N. College Avenue, Room 300
Tyler, TX 75702

Filed: 05/26/98

Advance Drywall, Inc.
¢/0 M. Shawn Lawhorn

401 S. Boston, Ste 1810
Tulsa, OCK 74103
No: 9 Filed: 05/28/98

William J. Kindex
7953 Vienna Drive
Plano, TX 75025

No: 10 Filed: 05/28/98
Internal Revenue Service
Internal Revenue Service
Mail Code 5020 DAL

1100 Commerce Street

Room SA20

Dallas, TX 75242

Filed: 06/01/98
Johnson, Allen, Jones & Dornblaser
c¢/o0 Robert S. Glass

€01 Scuth Boulder, Suite 2800

Filed Amt: e’
180.12 unsecured

Total dqu /}meéf

180.12
Filed Amt:
0.00
134602.84 secured b}A_
134602.84 Total Qﬁ. O}P
Filed Amt: Amendment of 2
0.00 Amendment of 2 qﬂby\ 5
1491.86 priority tax
1491.86 Total
Filed amt:
0.Q0
250.00 other priority
250.00 Total
Filed amt: 6
0.00 O 54:Jw -
27386 .00 secured JQ uc) ﬂ
- )
a//uwf"fj ¢ /7(,4(,
27386.00  Total Yii (3j69}voo
Filed Amt:
180050.00 unsecured
180050.00 Total
Filed amt: Amendment of 2
0.00 Amendment of 2
1978.51 priocrity tax
1978.51 Total
Filed Amt:
0.00 &K}i;;pa)lﬁuvag
5055.64 other pricrity



.Tulsd, OK 74119

Filed: 06/01/98

G.W. Electric Co.
c/o Humphreys Wallace Humphreys

5055.64

Filed Amt:
0.00
£938.00

6938.00

1305 E. Fifteenth Street, #200
Tulsa, OK 74120
No: 13 Filed: 06/04/98

Broken Arrow Electric Supply., Inc.
c/o Jeff Steen, Attorney
404 W. Brcadway Avenue

Broken Arrow, OK 74012-38189

Filed Amt:
0.00
39854.53

39854 .53

Total
v o e —
oG l’)yﬂ i
secured _ Hud\icj g [put,
Total p oA
Obreti~
secured vae‘// é{/ym(p
Total Llféaé?;lqjodJau



et r————

form. bilt

IN THE UN™TEpD STATES BANKRUPTC™ _JURT

: FONerHE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXwS FILED
EASTENM RUPP ‘TCC_TY:COWE
In Re: Case No: 95-42732 drs 1 i
WIK Investments, Inc. Chapter: 7 SEP 4 6§ 1999
AM,
PM
Debtor(s) oy. gégsxﬁu.& BANKRLPICY COURT

BILL OF COURT COSTS

To: Mark Weisbart

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0.00
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0.00

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
{Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0.00

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: September 16, 1999
JAMES D. TOKOFH
Clerk of Court

By: i O&(L&-Q’L/

" Deputy Clerk

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Caourt costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.

A0



) .
-

N’

Mark A. Weisbart

Texas Bar No. 21102650

Karin A. Marshall

Texas Bar No, 00791183

Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Collins
700 Preston Commons West

8117 Preston Road

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 750-0722

(214) 373-0826 (FAX)

ATTORNEYS FOR TRUSTEE

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: §
)
WIK INVESTMENTS, INC. § CASE NO. 95-42732-5-7
§ CHAPTER 7
Debtor §

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO APPROVE SALE OF BUILDING FREE AND
CLEAR OF LIENS, CLAIMS, AND ENCUMBRANCES

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the Motion to Approve Sale of Building Free and
Clear of Liens, Claims, and Encumbrances (the “Motion™} filed by Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee. The
Court ﬁ;nds that proper notice of the sale pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code was given to all necessary
parties. The Court further finds that each entity divested by the sale was served (in accordance with
Bankruptcy Rule 6004) with notice of the Motion, of the hearing on the Motion, and of the time
within which objections to the Motion were to be filed and served. The Court further finds that no
objections to the Motion were raised, or if raised, were overruled. For good cause shown, and upon

appropriate and sufficient notice and opportunity for hearing, the Court finds that the Motion should

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO APPROVE SALE OF BUILDING FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS,
CLAIMS, AND ENCUMBRANCES Page 1



o’
be granted. Wherefore it is

ORDERED that the Motion is approved; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Contract for Sale attached to the Motion as Exhibit
“A” is approved; —

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized to sell the Property pursuant‘ to
the Contract for Sale (the “Sale of the Property™) free and clear of all liens and claims of any kind
or nature including but not limited to, the claims of the creditors of the Debtor, whether secured or
unsecured, priority or non-priority, whether known or unknown, with such liens and claims to attach
té the sales proceeds; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the conveyance of the Property as defined in the Motion
free and clear of all liens, claims, and encumbrar;ccs is authorized;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the interests of the entities which were divested by the sale
free and clear attach to the proceeds of such sale;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the liens, claims, and encumbrances affecting the Property
intended to be divested via the sale are hereby cancelled and extinguished;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized within his sole discretion
to pay the secured claims of Boatman’s First National Bank of Gklahoma and/or the Small Business
Administration at closing if the Trusiee is satisfied as to the cormrectness of the a.fnount of each
creditor’s claim as of closing and there are no cutstanding issues concerning such claims;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized to execute all documents,

including closing statements and deeds, necessary to consummate the closing of the Sale of the

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO APPROVE SALE OF BUILDING FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS,
CLAIMS, AND ENCUMBRANCES Page 2



Property; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized, without further order of the
Court, to pay all normal closing costs, and taxes (including but not limited to ad valorem taxes) that
become due upon the Sale of the Property; and ‘

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized, without further order of the
Court, to pay Bauer & Associates, Inc.’s commission of six percent (6%5) of the purchase price,

which becomes due under the Listing Agreement upon the Sale of the Property.

DATED:S % Lapt / Q , 1998.

HONORABLE DONALD R. SHAKP
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO APPROVE SALE OF BUILDING FREE AND CLEAR OF LIENS,
CLAIMS, AND ENCUMBRANCES Page 3



ST
t i

S’

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT .
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:
WIK INVESTMENT, INC.,

DEBTOR.

™
S’

.

CASE NO. 95-42732-DRS
Chapter 7 = Ty

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7
TRUSTEE,

PLAINTIFF.
VS.
A & D SUPPLY OF TULSA,
AMERICAN OVERHEAD DOOR, INC.,
D.A. FRANKS & CO,,
CHEROKEE BUILDING MATERIALS,
INC., AND HARRY DANDELLES,

DEFENDANTS.

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

LI L KL L LA A LI AL AL LN A S AN LR LX DAL LD L

EOD JUN 28 99

ADVERSARY NO.
99-4027

ON THIS DAY CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION Plaintiff’s Motion for Default

Judgment filed by Mark A. Weisbart, Chapter 7 Trustee (“Plaintiff”) against Defendants A & D

Supply of Tulsa, Inc., American Overhead Door, Inc. D. A. Franks & Co., Inc., Cherokee

Building Materials, Inc. and Harry Dandelles. The clerk of Court entered default on June 16,

1999. After consideration of the Court’s file, it is the opinion of this Court that the Motion for

Default Judgment should be GRANTED and judgment rendered as follows:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Motion for Default Judgment is hereby

GRANTED; and

-0



o

| - -

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED AND DECLARED that Defendants A & D Supply of Tulsa,

e Inc., American Overhead Door, Inc. D. A. Franks & Co., Inc., Cherokee Building Materials, Inc.
and Harry Dandelles have no legal or equitable interest in or rights to the Sale Proceeds obtained
by Plaintiff as defined in his Complaint to Determine Validity, Priority and Extent of Liens and

Objection to Claims.

DATEDMM

on. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankrutpcy Judge



1
i
i
i
H
i
H

At L UL AlGR Y Tl WTYe - A2 dw oy

‘ SELLERS CLOSING STATEM

bl A AL A wUzr Ovd GRUO-5 £7 O

NT

= 116108 —aranty Abstract Company._

SELLER: BUYER:

MARK WEISBART, TRUSTEE FOR MIDWEST
THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF WJIK
INVESTMENTS, INC., IN BANK-
RUPTCY CASE 95 42732

1/1 NEWHART-HUTSON

HRECISION, INC.

N EXPLANATION

SALES PRICE

EXPENSES

Initial Abstracting Invoice #732052 & 732439
BA192S

Recording Fees: Order Autherizing Sale

Documentary Stamps

Release(s)

Closing Fees 1/2 Guaranty

Final Abstracting Guaranty Abstract thru deed

Abstract Examination T116108/BAl525

Oowners Title Insurance $750,-088:-satd.-cov.

PRORATIONS
County Taxes Est. 98 based on actual 97
From: 01-01-98 To: 07-07-98

187 days @ $20.6184 per dlem (57,525.00)

DISBURSEMENTS

2d Valorem Taxes 1594-15927 w/int. & pen.

Mortgage Payoff NationsBank thru 7/8/98

Prior Mortgage SBA thru 7/8/98

Real Estate Commission Bauer & Associates
6.00% Commission

Federal Express, Fax, LD

Attorney Fees - Guaranty Abstract review docs

BALANCE DUE to Seller

DEBITS

300.00

16.00
300.00
10.00
300.00
210.00
400.00
1,€665.00

3,855.27

39,182.46
179,052.77
242,966.66

45,000.00
Eo.co
175.00

$235,916.84

CREDITS

3750,000.00

Seller understands the Closing or Escraow Agent has assembied this infarmatlan repre,
availzbla from other sources and cennot gusrantee the accuracy tharsof. Any real eg
copy of this Statement. Seller understands that tax and insurance prorations and ress|
or supplied by others or estimates for current year, and in the event ol any change fo
mads botwueun Purcliaser and Seller direct. The undersigned heraby authorizes GUARA]
and disbursements as shown shove and spproves same for payment, The undersig|
applicable, in the amount shown above and receipt of a capy of this Statement.

senting the transacilan from tha best information
itata agent or lander involved may be fumished a

rves were hasad on figures for the preceding year
current year, sll necassary adjustments must ba

NTY ABSTRACT COMPANY 1o maka axpanditures

Y g vt D

ed aiso acknowiedpes receipt of Loan Funds, it

- Closer MARK WEISBART, TRUSTEE

Date, July 7, 1558 8y




, CEOD uwievgg

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT usg%géff?uxﬁi’g:%‘é? %%'?x

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS -
SHERMAN DIVISION

Jn 15 221 P8 98

CLERK ys B
CASE NO. 95-42732-S:7 ___m
CHAPTER 7 Woerury

IN RE:

WJK INVESTMENTS, INC.

Nt N St s’ “ant

Debtor.

ORDER ON APPLICATION OF SPECIAL COUNSEL FOR ALLOWANCE
AND PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES RENDERED AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED

On June 8, Johnson, Alten, Janes & Domblaser filed an application for the Court to
allow compensation for services rendered and reimbursement of expenses incurred on behalf
of WJK Investments, Inc. ("Debtor"). Due and proper notice of this Application was served on
the Debtor, Debtor's attorney, the United States Trustee, the Chapter 7 Trustee, and all
creditors and parties in interest who have requested service of notice in the case. No
objection has been filed. Upon the entire record in this Cause, it appearing to the Court that
the Application should be granted, it is therefore:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the application of Johnson, Allen, Jones
& Dornblaser, as Special Counsel for Debtor, for an allowance of $5,055.64 for services
rendered and expenses incurred be allowg_q.mtw_hgfrgqunts__E:Iaimed being considered fair and

reasonable, and thg"$5;05§:éiﬁ paﬁ’i to Johnson, Allen, Jones & Dorngllagé\pout of the
. = e e et e e

funds of Debtor as part of the costs of administration.

/5
DATEI%% , 1998

ankruptcy Judge

SAWPG0DATA\ESSWEEORDER

RS



Mark A. Weisbart

Texas Bar No. 21102650
Kessler & Collins

700 Preston Commons West
8117 Preston Road

Dallas, Texas 75225

Phone number: (214) 750-0722
Fax number: (214) 373-0241

CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE EOD APR 20 '99

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

WJIK INVESTMENTS, INC., CASE NO. 95-42732-DRS

Chapter 7

N Wn e wn

DEBTOR.

ORDER APPROVING FIRST AMENDED APPLICATION TO APPROVE
COMPROMISE OF MECHANICS AND MATERIALMEN LIEN CLAIMS

Upon consideration of the First Amended Application to Approve Compromise of Mechanics
and Materialmen Lien Claims (the “Application™), the Court finds, for cause shown, upon
appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing, that the Amended Application should be granted.
Wherefore, it is -

ORDERED that the settlement agreements with Advance Drywall, Inc., G. W. Electric Co.,
and Broken Arrow Electric Supply Co., Inc., as described and attached to the Application. are
approved; and it is further '

ORDERED, that pursuant to such agreements, Trustee is authorized to pay the following

sums to the settling parties:

G. W._ Electric Co. $2,775.20
Broken Arrow Electric Supply, Inc. $20,000.00
Advance Drywall, Inc, $13,693.00

paTED: (N K [ (65T
Hon. Donald R. Sharp

U. S. Bankruptcy Judge }Q L;.



C C

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT "~ =
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS .

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: § G TR
8§ \ \
WIK INVESTMENTS, INC., § CASE NO. 95-42732
§
§ Chapter 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM OF EOD MAR 1 8 ,99

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE - CLAIM #2

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION, the objection of the Trustee to the claim of Internal
Revenue Service, filed in the amount of $1,808.09 and logged as claim #2. Upon appropriate notice
and opportunity for hearing the Court finds the objection should be sustained. Wherefore, it is

ORDERED that the claim of Internal Revenue Service logged as claim #2 is DISALLOWED.

patep: MOy ¢\ [, (Cqu

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT,

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  °3 Aub T

SHERMAN DIVISION CLERI, U.S. SAHRRUPTCY
CoURT

IN RE: g vy DEPUTY
WJIK INVESTMENTS, INC. § CASE NO. 9542732
§ CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR. §
) R
ORDER DISALLOWING 0D SEP 0299
CLAIM OF

MARSHALL FIELDS - CLAIM #4
ON THIS DAY CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION the Objection to Claim of Marshall
Fields - Claim #4 filed by Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, and for cause shown, after notice and

opportunity for hearing, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim of Marshall Fields - Claim #4 disallowed in full.

SIGNED this 2-S t_J day of GJLQMJJ’I" , 1999

Honorable Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

20\



> J

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT .. "~ - -
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS S 1g AR

SHERMAN DIVISION o

IN RE: § < 4.9:'*-'- )

§ M
WJIK INVESTMENTS, INC. § CASE NO. 95-42732
§ CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR. §

b/

ORDER DISALLOWING EC b MAR 1 8 99
CLAIM OF

INTERNAL VENUE SERVICE - CLLAIM #6

ON THIS DAY CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION the Objection to Claim of Internal
Revenue Service - Claim #6 filed by Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, and for cause shown, after notice
and opportunity for hearing, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim of the Internal Revenue Service - Claim #6 disallowed.

SIGNED this ‘ ] day of Ma’r CJL) , I9Q.

Honorable Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




L e

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT -
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS = .
SHERMAN DIVISION o e s

IN RE:
WJIK INVESTMENTS, INC., CASE NO. 95-42732-DRS

Chapter 7

EOD DEC 29798

ORDER APPROVING MOTION TO DISBURSE FUNDS TO THE
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

oL i Ly L Uy

DEBTOR.

ON THIS DAY, came on for consideration the Motion to Disburse Funds to the Small
Business Administration filed by Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee. The Court finds that appropriate notice
and opportunity for hearing was provided and that the Motion should be granted.

Wherefore, it is

ORDERED that Trustee is authorized to disburse $1,875.00 to the Small Business
Administration in full and complete satisfaction of the Small Business Administration’s remaining

claim in this case.

DATED:W\, ’75: (928§
Lttt A

Honorable Donald R. Sharp '
United States Bankruptey Judge

|7



o pATT
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ‘ e
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SR e

SHERMAN DIVISION \\& A
. 4 R ﬁi?:vj ‘1 'i "i'
IN RE: § 99
§ EOD MNAR 18 99
WJK INVESTMENTS, INC., § CASE NO. 95.42732
§
8 Chapter 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM OF
BOATMANS FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OKLAHOMA
CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION, the objection of the Trustee to the claim of Boatmans
First National Bank of Oklahoma, filed in the amount of $134,692.84 and logged as claim #5. Upon
appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing the Court finds the objection should be sustained.
Wherefore, it is
ORDERED that the claim of Boatmans First National Bank of Oklahoma logged as claim

#5 is DISALLOWED.

patED: MAUCh 17, laag

Oopntt Z_dKogr

Hon. Donaid R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

|35



o »

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT. | -+ &
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: § :
WIK INVESTMENTS, INC. § CASE NO. 95-42732-8-7 \\j\
Debtor : CHAPTER 7 EQD) AR 18 99

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM OF U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION, the objection cof the Trustee to the claim of U.S. Small
Business Administration (“Claimant™), filed in the amount of $188,943.48 and logged as claim #3.
Upon appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing the Court finds the objection should be
sustained. Wherefore, it is
ORDERED that the claim of U.8. Small Business Administration logged as claim #3 is

disallowed for purposes of any further disbursement in the case.

patep: MO (7] 1954

HONORABLE DONALD R. SHARP
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM OF U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION - Page Solo

|3



~@ &

FILED
- % BANKRUPTCY copn
LASTERM "‘ISTRI(} %?—LT\T
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS J3SEP -1 PY 3: 5
SHERMAN DIVISION CLERK, U.S. BARKRUPTCY
cQ '
IN RE: 5 gy,
WJK INVESTMENTS, INC., § CASE NO. 95 42732-BREPUTY
8
8§ Chapter 7
DEBTOR. §
E ") ' AR
ORDER APPROVING SEP 299

FIRST AND FINAL APPLICATION OF TRUSTEE’S PROFESSIONALS
FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

Came on to be heard the Trustee’s First and Final Application of Trustee’s
Professionals for Payment of Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses and, after
appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing, the Court finds the Application
should be approved. Therefore, it is

ORDERED that Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Collins (including Mark
A. Weisbart) are awarded fees of $21,346.00 and expenses of $1,375.11.

ORDERED that Mulloy & Co. is awarded fees of $642.50.

DATE G4 &

W/@%&\

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptecy Judge

Fee Application - Page 7

—1
-



' » »

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT o
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS )
SHERMAN DIVISION AR 1B

INRE: §
§ i i
WIK INVESTMENTS, INC. § CASE NO. 95-42732-s 777"
§ CHAPTER 7
Debtor §
EOD MAR18'99
RDER NTIN B TIONT AIM
HNSON, ALLEN, JONES & DORNBLASER

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION the Trustee’s Objection to the Claim of Johnson,
Allen, Jones & Domnblaser filed in the amount of $5,055.64 and logged as claim #11. Upon
appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing, it is hereby
ORDERED that the prepetition claim of Johnson, Allen, Jones & Dornblaser asserted against
this estate or property of the estate is disallowed, and it is further
ORDERED that this Order shall not impair the Order approving Claimants” fees and expenses

entered on July 15, 1998,

DATED this_| (U day of Mar o , 19

Oostt B LKoo

HONORABLE DONALD R. SHARP
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ORDER GRANTING OBJECTION TO CLAIM OF JOHNSON, ALLEN, JONES & DORNBLASER -
Page Solo

1%



~ & \&

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT .~ B
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS Lo U

n

SHERMAN DIVISION CoRER REEEE >
-~ 4
IN RE: § / 3
§ .
WIK INVESTMENTS, INC. § CASE NO. 95-42732-8-7 \\k -
§ CHAPTER 7
Debtor §

EOL MAR 18°99

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM OF DENNIS SEMLER - TULSA COUNTY
TREASURER

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION, the objection of the Trustee to the claim of Dennis
Semler - Tulsa County Treasurer (“Claimant™), filed in the amount of $15,290.37 and logged as
claim #1. Upon appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing the Court finds the objection should
be sustained. Wherefore, it is

ORDERED that the claim of Dennis Semler - Tulsa County Treasurer logged as claim #1

is disallowed for purposes of any further disbursement in the case.

patep:  March 1] 1944

HONORABLE DONALD R. SHARP
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM OF DENNIS SEMLER - TULSA COUNTY TREASURER - Page Solo

|80



a7/27/1998 B84:17 97258348~ PAGE @2
/ -
oot N
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPICY COURT ALl
FOR THE REASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION ) _ o ren
benzr & o i TS

IN RE:
WIK INVESTMENTS, INC.

CASE NO. 95-4 f -8~7
(Chapter 7)

ORDER APPROVING FINAL APPLICATION
OF JOYCE W. LINDAUDER FOR ALLOWANCE D ]
OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EO Am 25 '98
EXPENSES IN CHAPTER 11 CASE

Came on for consideration by the Court the Final Application of

DEBTOR .

Joyce W. Lindauer, Attorney at Law for Allowance of Compensation
and Reimbursement of Expenses in Chapter 11 Case ("Application”)
filed by Joyce W. DIindauer, Attorney at Law, counsel for WJIK
INVESTMENTS, INC., Debtor in the above-styled and numbered
bankruptcy case ("Debtor"), and the Court being advised that proper
notice of said Application has been provided and that no objectiocnas
tc the Final Application have been filed, and considering the
relief requested therein, finds that the AaApplication =eeks
allowance of compensation for the representation of the Debtor in
the above-styled and numbered bankruptcy case through February 28,
1998, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §330; and it appearing that (i) members
of said firm have exéended the total sum of $1,716 .32 in agagisting
the Debtor in thias case; (ii) that the legal guestions encountered
in representing the Debtor were of a specialized nature requiring
a high degree of skill and patience in obtaining a successful
resclution; (iii) that this case involved secured and unsecured

claims in excess of $500,000.080 which required considerable skill

ORDER PAPPROVING FINAL APPLICATICN OF JOYCE w. LIN’DAUER
b33 URSE [=) DR B, ~ Page 1 \

ct \docs \wj k\flrst fee \



/~27/1994

-

84:17 9725034833

D) -~

and knowledge in the litigation involved herein; (iv) that the time
was reasonably expended on taske necessary Lo the representation of
the Debtor and said fees sought by Joyce W. Lindauer are at the
normal rates charged on routine matters for normal clients by all
attorneys of the firm, and are within the range of reascnable fees
charged by comparable, private firms for comparable services in the
Dallas/Planc Texas Metroplex; (v) that the firm’s expertise in the
area of bkankruptcy and litigation has resulted in far leas time
being spent than could easily have been spent by less experienced
counsel; and (wvii) that the compensation sought by Joyce W.
Lindauer, Attorney at Law is ncot inconsistent with that awarded to
attorneys in the Eastern District of Texas in conjunction with
similar cases; it is accordingly,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the firm of Joyce W.
Lindauer, Attorney at Law is allowed compensation in this matter

for her services rendered and expenses incurred in the total amcunt

of $1,716.32 ¥or services rendered and expenses incurred through

[

February 28, 1998 for which no prior application has been filed,
which represents $1,680.00 in compensation for fees and $36.32 in
reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses pursu;ant to 11 U.S.C. §330
which makes total fees owed to Applicant as an administrative
expense in the Chapter 11 case o¢f Debtor in the amount of
it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said fees and expenses

approved by the Court and owing to the firm of Joyce W, Lindauer,

ORDER APPROVING FINAL APPLICATION OF JOYCE W, LINDAUER
MPENSHATION AND MBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES IN PTER 11 CASE - Page 2

c:\docs\wik\Ffiret.fee



72771998 84:17 9726@340833

¢ -

co:\docs\wik\firse. fee

PAGE 84

~

Attorney at Law shall be afforded the priority provided by Sections
503(b) (1} (A) and 507(a){l) of the Bankruptcy Code; and it is
further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said fees and expenses
approved by the Court and payable to the firm of Joyce W. Lindauer,
Attorney at Law, shall be immediately payable by the Debteor out of

the proceeds of the sale of the Debtor‘s assets.

SIGNED this day of , 1998,
I %my_g__

ORDER APPROVING FINAL APPLICATION OF JOYCE W. LINDAUER
s

AT TON R F _EXPENSE R 11 - Page 3



g e’

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:
WIK INVESTMENTS, INC.

DEBTORS

CASE NO. 95-42732 DRS
CHAPTER 7

YA U A oin

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this

Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which
must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United

States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $166,749.06
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $41,992.24
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
4, PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $1,978.51
*(NOTE)
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $122,778.31
*(NOTE)
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TC BE $0.00
PAID *(NOTE)
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $166,749.06
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: -2 , 1999,

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE




.o PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

w hd
1 N’ e’
1 Case Number: 95-42732 Page 1 Date: September 21, 1999
Debtor Name: WIK Investments, Inc.
L lai * . .
Claim #  Payee Name Class Priority :’mm: gllac: z:g Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $166,74%9.06
Claim Type -
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Fees  Admin $41,073.82* $0.00 $41,073.82 $41,073.82 $125,675.24
COMPENSATION $41,073.82
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Exp Admin $668.42* $0.00 $668.42 $668.42 $125,006.82
EXPENSES 3$668.42
Subtotal For Claim Type $41,742.24 * $0.00 $41,742.24 $41,742.24
$41,742.24
Claim Type 222 - Trustees Atty's Fees
0 Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Admin 221 $22,721.11* $22,721.11 $0.00 $0.00 $125.006.82
Collins $22,721.11
Subtotal For Claim Type 222 $22,721.11* $22.721.11 $0.00 $0.00
$22,721.11
Claim Type 223 - Trustee's Acct. Fees
0 Mulloy & Co. Admin 221 $642.50* $642.50 $0.00 $0.00 $125,006.82
$642.50
| Subtotal For Claim Type 223 $642.50* $642.50 $0.00 $0.00
$642.50

Claim Type 220 - Administrative Expenses & Fees

7 UNITED STATES TRUSTEE Admin 260 $250.00* $0.00 $250.00 $250.00 $124,756.82
$250.00
11 JOHNSON, ALLEN, JONES & Admin 260 $5,055.64* $5,055.64 $0.00 $0.00 $124,756.82
DORNBLASER $5,055.64
Subtotal For Claim Type 220 $5,305.64* $5,055.64 $250.00 $250.00
$5.305.64
Subtotals For Class Administrative 100.00000 % $70,411.49* $28.419.25 $41,992.24 $41,992.24
$70,411.49

Claim Type 350 - Priority Taxes

2 INTERNAL REVENUE Priority 350 $1,808.09* $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $124,756.82
SERVICE $0.00

[ INTERNAL REVENUE Priority 350 $1,491.86* $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $124,756.82
SERVICE $0.00

PROPDISS Printed: 09/21/99 09:37 AM Ver: 4.04u




A PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 95-42732 Page 2
- Debtor Name: WIK Investments, Inc.

Date: September 21, 1999

Amt Claimed *

Claim#  Payee Name Class Priority Amt Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Claim Type 350 - Priority Taxes
10 Intermal Revenue Service Priority 350 $1,978.51* $0.00 $1,978.51 $1,978.51 $122,778.31
$1,978.51
Subtotal For Claim Type 350 $5.278.46 % $06.00 $1,978.51 $1,978.51
$1.978.51
Subtotals For Class Priority 100.00000 % $5,278.46 $0.00 $1,978.51 $1,978.51
$1,978.51
Claim Type 400 - General Unsecured Claims
4 MARSHALL FIELIY'S/RNB Unsec 400 $180.12* $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $122,778.31
$0.00
9 WILLIAM J. KINDER Unsec 400 $180,050.00* $0.00 $180,050.00 $122,778.31 $0.00
$180,050.00
Subtotal For Claim Type 400 $180,230.12* $0.00 $180,050.00 $122,778.31
$180,050.00
Subtotals Fer Class Unsecured 68.19123 % $180,230.12 $0.00 $180,050.00 $122,778.31
$180,050.00
<< Totals > > $255,920.07 $28,419.25 $224,020.75 $166,749.06 $0.00
$252,440.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

PROPDISS Printed: 09/21/99 09:37 AM  Ver: 4.04u



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
WIK Investments, Inc. §
§ CASE NO. 95-42732-DRS
8§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee has filed a Final Report along with Applications for Compensation and a Report of Proposed Distribution.
Notice of the filing of such Final Report and Applications were given to the creditors in this proceeding and any objections, if filed,
have been resolved. After having reviewed said Final Report and Applications, it hereby ordered that the Final Report is approved
and trustee is authorized to make disbursements with his Report of Proposed Distribution and as described below:
1. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed compensation of $41,073.82, of which $0.00 has previously-been paid.
2. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed reimbursement of $668.42, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

3. United States Trustee, is allowed reimbursement of $250.00, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

Date:

HONORABLE Donald R. Sharp
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



